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FINDINGS AND ORDER

The formal charges of misconduct upon which this Order is premised arose from the affidavit of Harvey Beasley. On October 18, 1999, Mr. Beasley was convicted of driving

while intoxicated by a jury in Greene County Circuit Court. Mr. Beasley desired to pursue an appeal of this conviction but his trial attorney did not wish to handle an appeal.

As a result, Mr. Beasley sought the services of Kirby Riffel, an attorney practicing primarily in Pocahontas. When Mr. Riffel and Mr. Beasley first spoke, Mr. Beasley

understood the agreement to be that Mr. Riffel would represent him on appeal for a fee of $2000. Mr. Riffel, in response to this disciplinary complaint, submitted his file to

demonstrate that Mr. Beasley initialed the portion of the notes taken where Mr. Riffel advised that the appeal fee would be $2500. Regardless of the agreement on the amount

of the fee, Mr. Riffel ordered the transcript from the Court Reporter, after the trial attorney filed the Notice of Appeal on behalf of Mr. Beasley. Mr. Riffel would not do so

and advised Mr. Beasley that it was the trial attorney's responsibility to do so. Mr. Beasley thereafter attempted to raise the funds necessary to pursue the appeal. He was not

able to do so. Mr. Riffel did receive the transcript from the court reporter after paying for it from funds given to him by Mr. Beasley. In fact, he had it in his possession on the

last day in which it could be timely filed for pursuit of an appeal. Mr. Riffel did not send the transcript to Mr. Beasley until two (2) days after the time to lodge the record had

expired. Mr. Riffel does not dispute the fact that is when he sent the record to Mr. Beasley. According to Mr. Riffel, he did not fail to timely return the record to Mr. Beasley

because Mr. Beasley never asked for it. Inaddition, Mr. Riffel asserted that he had no responsibility to Mr. Beasley because he was not his counsel of record.

Upon consideration of the formal complaint, the response herein, and the Arkansas Model Rules of Professional Conduct, the Committee on Professional Conduct finds:

1. That Mr. Riffel's conduct violated Model Rule 8.4(d) because his failure to return Mr. Beasley's record to him before February 15, 2000, caused the record to be tendered

untimely to the Clerk of the Arkansas Supreme Court and his refusal to prepare a Motion for Rule on the Clerk explaining that he kept the record until after the time for filing

it expired caused a delay in Mr. Beasley's appellate proceedings. Model Rule 8.4(d) requires that a lawyer not engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of

justice.

WHEREFORE, it is the decision and order of the Arkansas Supreme Court Committee on Professional Conduct that KIRBY RIFFEL, Arkansas Bar ID #71065 be, and

hereby is, CAUTIONED for his conduct in this matter.
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